

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

RANDY B. ROYAL, EDWIN BOOTH, OWEN)
 BURNEY, JR., ED CARTER, GARY GRANT,)
 AILEEN FORD, WILLIAM HARPER, MARY JO)
 LOFTIN, DANIEL MALLISON, GARY PHILLIPS,)
 FANNIE WALDEN, DANIEL JOHNSON WILLIS,)
 THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF)
 NAACP BRANCHES, NORTH CAROLINA FAIR)
 SHARE, THE CONCERNED CITIZENS OF)
 TILLERY, THE NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE)
 FOR DEMOCRACY, THE NORTH CAROLINA WASTE)
 AWARENESS REDUCTION NETWORK, CITIZENS)
 FOR RESPONSIBLE GOVERNMENT OF GUILFORD)
 COUNTY, AND THE NORTH CAROLINA)
 CONSUMERS COUNCIL,)
 Plaintiffs,)

From Wake County

v.)

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA and)
 THE NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF ELECTIONS,)
 Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS APPELLANTS' BRIEF

SUBJECT INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7
ARGUMENT.....9

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY
CONFUSING PLAINTIFFS' RIGHT TO
PURSUE RELIEF WITH ONE REMEDY SOUGHT
BY PLAINTIFFS9

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY
DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM THAT
THE ELECTORAL SYSTEM IMPOSES A
PROPERTY QUALIFICATION THAT AFFECTS
THEIR RIGHTS TO VOTE AND HOLD OFFICE12

A. The Language of the Constitution
Explicitly Precludes Property
Qualifications that Affect the
Rights to Vote and Hold Office14

B. Both Legislative Intent and
History Support A Broad
Interpretation of Article I, § 11 ...16

C. Defendants Have an Affirmative
Obligation to Remedy the Effect
That Property Qualifications Have
On the Rights to Vote and Hold
Office18

III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY
DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS THAT
THEIR EXCLUSION FROM AN INTEGRAL
PART OF THE ELECTORAL PROCESS
VIOLATES THEIR RIGHTS AS NORTH
CAROLINA CITIZENS TO EQUAL
PROTECTION OF THE LAWS21

A. The Exclusionary Effect of North
Carolina's Electoral System
Involves State Action22

1. Defendants have engaged in state action by delegating authority to private actors, by allowing private entities to exercise powers that are traditionally the exclusive prerogative of the State, and by knowingly accepting the benefits derived from unconstitutional behavior.....	24
2. In the alternative, the wealth primary amounts to state action because Defendants created the legal framework that governs and permits this exclusionary campaign finance system.....	33
B. The Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded Their Claim That Defendants' Exclusionary Electoral System Impermissibly Infringes the Fundamental Rights of the Plaintiffs	35
CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDIX	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albanese v. FEC, 78 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1996).....28

Baker v. Martin, 330 N.C. 331, 410 S.E.2d
887 (1991)15

Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary
School Athletic Ass'n, 121 S. Ct. 924
(2001)23

Brown v. North Carolina State Bd. of
Elections, 394 F. Supp. 359 (W.D.N.C.
1975)39

Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....38, 39

Clayton v. North Carolina State Board of
Elections, 317 F. Supp. 915 (E.D.N.C.
1970)36

Denning-Boyles v. WCES, Inc., 123 N.C. App.
409, 473 S.E.2d 38 (1996)32

Evans v. Cowan, 122 N.C. App. 181, 468
S.E.2d 575 (1996)24

Flagg Bros. V. Brooks, 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....31

Georgia State Conf. of NAACP Branches v.
Cox, 183 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1999)28

Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections, 383
U.S. 663 (1966)37

Leandro v. State, 122 N.C. App. 1, 468
S.E.2d 543 (1996), rev'd in part on other
grounds, 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249
(1997)10, 35

Lloyd v. Babb, 296 N.C. 416, 251 S.E.2d 843
(1979)15, 36

Lowe v. Tarble, 313 N.C. 460, 329 S.E.2d 648
(1985)24

M.L.B. v. S.L.J., 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....37

Maines v. Greensboro, 300 N.C. 126, 265
S.E.2d 155 (1980)22, 33

Medley v. North Carolina Dep't of
Correction, 330 N.C. 837, 412 S.E.2d 654,
(1992)29

<u>Mercier v. Daniels</u> , 139 N.C. App. 588, 533 S.E.2d 877 (2000)	32
<u>Moore v. Knightdale Bd. of Elections</u> , 331 N.C. 1, 413 S.E.2d 541 (1992)	15
<u>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</u> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	24
<u>NAACP v. Jones</u> , 131 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<u>North Carolina State Bar v. Dumont</u> , 304 N.C. 627, 286 S.E.2d 89, (1982)	19
<u>Northampton County Drainage District Number One v. Bailey</u> , 326 N.C. 742, 392 S.E.2d 352 (1990)	21, 36
<u>Owens v. Chaplin</u> , 228 N.C. 705, 47 S.E.2d 12 (1948)	15
<u>S.S. Kresge Co. v. Davis</u> , 277 N.C. 654, 178 S.E.2d 382 (1971)	22, 33
<u>State ex rel. Martin v. Preston</u> , 325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 473 (1989)	14, 36
<u>State v. Cole</u> , 156 N.C. 618, 72 S.E. 221 (1911)	23, 28
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 298 N.C. 355, 259 S.E.2d 752 (1979)	18
<u>Terry v. Adams</u> , 90 F. Supp. 595 (1950)	27
<u>Terry v. Adams</u> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	passim
<u>Watson v. Dixon</u> , 130 N.C. App. 47, 502 S.E.2d 15 (1998)	32
<u>Weston v. Carolina Medicorp, Inc.</u> , 102 N.C. App. 370, 402 S.E.2d 653 (1991)	22, 23, 34
<u>White v. Pate</u> , 308 N.C. 759, 304 S.E.2d 199 (1983)	36
<u>Wilson v. Board of Aldermen</u> , 74 N.C. 748 (1876)	16
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 2	9, 13, 15, 35
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 10	9, 13, 15, 35
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 11	passim

N.C. Const. Art. I, § 12.....9, 13, 15
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 13.....9, 13, 15
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 19.....passim
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 32.....9, 13, 15, 35
N.C. Const. Art. II, § 6.....15
N.C. Const. Art. II, § 7.....15
N.C. Const. Art. II, § 8.....31
N.C. Const. Art. III, § 2.....31
N.C. Const. Art. VI.....12
N.C. Const. Art. VI, § 1.....15
N.C. Const. Art. VI, § 6.....15

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-271.....2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-277.....2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-1.....33
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-1 to 163-13.....33
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 163-19 to 163-28.....33
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 163-19 to 163-48.....33
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-22.....34
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-54 to 163-90.3.....33
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 163-104 to 163-163-123.....33
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-108(a).....33
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 163-128 to 163-164.....33
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 163-168 to 163-195.....33
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.15(b).....33
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.17(d)(9).....33
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-226 to 163-257.....33
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 163-271 to 163-278.57.....33
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 12(b)(6).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Minority Report of the Committee on Suffrage
§ 3, reprinted in NORTH-CAROLINA STANDARD
(Raleigh), Feb. 21, 186819

Remarks of Mr. Rich, in NORTH-CAROLINA STANDARD
(Raleigh), Feb. 25, 186819

Speech of C.C. Pool, Esq., in NORTH-CAROLINA
STANDARD (Raleigh), Feb. 21, 186819

Speech of John. R. French, in NORTH-CAROLINA
STANDARD (Raleigh), Feb. 19, 186819

Speech of Mr. King, in NORTH-CAROLINA STANDARD
(Raleigh), Feb. 20, 186819
